

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

No. 1:16-cv-08637

Honorable Thomas M. Durkin
Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert

This Document Relates To:

All End-User Consumer Plaintiff Actions

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS
BETWEEN END-USER CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS
AND TYSON, FIELDALE, PECO FOODS AND GEORGE'S DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. SUMMARY OF LITIGATION1

III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND TERMS2

 A. Fieldale Settlement.....3

 B. Peco and George’s Settlements.....4

 C. Tyson Settlement5

IV. THE SETTLEMENTS FALL WITHIN THE RANGE OF POSSIBLE APPROVAL7

V. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS.....9

 A. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a)9

 1. Numerosity.....9

 2. Commonality.....9

 3. Typicality10

 4. Adequacy10

 B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)11

VI. EUCPS PROPOSE TO SEND NOTICE AFTER THE CERTIFICATION OF A LITIGATION CLASS, OR AFTER THEY HAVE COLLECTED SUFFICIENT CONTACT INFORMATION.....12

VII. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 651727 (N.D.Ill. Feb.28, 2012)	8
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Burns v. Elrod</i> , 757 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1948153 (S.D. Ill. May 30, 2012).....	13
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Prac. Mgmt. Support Servs., Inc. v. Cirque du Soleil, Inc.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	9, 12
<i>Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>In re Rubber Chems. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 346 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	10
<i>Saltzman v. Pella Corp.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	10

FEDERAL STATUTES

Sherman Act.....1, 12

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*
